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Chapter UWS 17

STUDENT NONACADEMIC DISCIPLINAR Y PROCEDURES

UWS17.01  Policy statement. UWS 17.10  Disciplinary sanctions.

UWS 17.02  Definitions. Uuws 17.1 Disciplinary procedure.

UWS 17.03  Consistent institutional policies. UWS 17.12  Hearing.

UWS 17.04  Notice to students. UWS 17.13  Appeal to the chancellor

UWS 17.05 Designation of investigating figer. UWS 17.14  Discretionary appeal to the Board of Regents.

UWS 17.06  Nonacademic misconduct hearing examiner UWS 17.15  Settlement.

UWS 17.07  Nonacademic misconduct hearing committee. UWS 17.16  Effect of discipline within the institution.

UWS 17.08  Nonacademianisconduct occurring on or outside of universityUWS 17.17  Effect of suspension or expulsion within the university system.
lands. UWS 17.18  Petition for restoration of rights after suspension or expulsion.

UWS17.09  Conduct subject to disciplinary action. UWS 17.19  Emegency suspension.

Note: See chUWS 14for student academic disciplinary procedures. (7) “Disciplinary sanction” means any action listed itU§VsS

Note: Chapter UWS 17 as it existed on August 31, 1996 was repealed and a i i i
chapterUWS 17 wascreated déctive September 1, 1996. Chapter UWS 17 as ir;'eﬂlo(l) taken in response &iudent nonacademic misconduct.

existedon August 31, 2009, waspealed and a new chapter UWS 17 was created (8) “Expulsion” means termination o$tudent status with
effective September 1, 2009. resultantoss of all student rights and privileges.

(9) “Hearing examiner” means an individual, other than the

UWS 17.01 Policy statement. The missions of th&ni- At ; ; ; . D
versity of Wisconsin System arits individual institutions can be investigatingofiicer, appointedby the chief administrative fiter

i h ) . ! ; in accordance witk. UWS 17.06 (2for the purpose of conduct
reah;edonly _|f the unlve.rslt.y’s teaching, !earnlng, research anqﬂg a hearing under &IWS 17.12
service activities occur ifiving and learning environments that R . . -
aresafe andree from violence, harassment, fraud, theft, disrup (10) “Institution” means any universitpr an oganizational
tion and intimidation.In promoting such environments, the-uni €quivalentdesignated by the board, and the Universitystcon-
versity has a responsibility to address student nonacademic n§if colleges.
conduct;this responsibility iseparate from and independent of (11) “Investigatingofficer” means an individual, dris or her
any civil or criminal action resulting from a studentonduct. designeeappointed by the chief administrativeficér of each
This chapter defines nonacademic misconduct, provides univarstitution,to conduct investigations of nonacademic misconduct
sity procedures foeffectively addressing misconduct, andeo§ underthis chapter
educationatesponsego misconduct. The University ofigéon-  (12) “Nonacademic misconduct hearing committeebr
sin System is committed to respecting students’ constitutionglommittee” means the committee appointed pursuanttés
rights. Nothing in this chapter is intended to restrict students’ con7 07to conduct hearings under$ws 17.12
stitutional rights, including rights of freedom afpeech or to (13) “Preponderancef the evidence” means information that

pi?sgriblﬁsggggglg \Q’;;?Sg%;i'st 2009 No. 64ef. 9-1-09 would persuade a reasonable person that a proposition is more
’ ' T ’ probablytrue than not true. It islawer standard of proof than
“clear and convincingevidence” and is the minimum standard for
1) “Chief administrative dfcer” theh llor of afinding of responsibility under this chapter
insgit?ﬂion (I)(: d?aarr?lg;sar%ell\rﬁpug%rr t?(eei?r(]jsésigleaé?e orotan : (13m) “Respondent”means any student who IS accused of
violating any provision of this chapteand was registered for

(2) “Clearand convincing evidence” means information thady,gyin an institution for theacademic period, or between aca
would persuade a reasonable person to have a firm belief thgfegnic periods for continuing students, when the misconduct

propositionis more likely true than not trudt is a higher standard gccyrred.

of proof than “preponderance of the evidence.” “ " : :
w . R s . (14) “Student”meansany person who is registered for study
(2m) “Complainant’means any individual who is reported  , 4, institution for the academic period in which thisconduct

havebeen subjected to sexual harassment, sexual asi#ing  ,ccyrred or between academic periods, for continuing students.
\{l;)lggce,domestlc violence, or stalking, as defined WS (15) “Studentaffairs ofiicer” means the dean of students or

3) “Days” lendar d studentaffairs oficer designatetby the chief administrative fof

(3) ays' means caiendar days. . cer to coordinate disciplinary hearings and carry out duties
(4) “Delivered” means sent by electronic means to the stdescribedn this chapter

dent'sofficial university email address anid,addition, provided (16) “Suspension’means a loss of student status for a speci

by any of the following methods: fied length of time, not to exceed twears, with resultant loss of

UWS 17.02 Definitions. In this chapter:

(a) Given personally N o _ all student rights and privileges.

(b) Placed in the studesatdficial university mailbox. (17) “University lands” means all real property owned by

(c) Mailed by regular first class United States mail to the stieased byor otherwise subject to the control of the Board of
dent'scurrent address as maintained by the institution. Regentsf the University of isconsin System.

(5) “Discip“nary file” means the record maintained by the History: CR 08-099cr. Register_August 2009 No. 644f. 9—.1—09;2015 Ws.
studentaffairs oficer responsible for student discipline. O SR R, Soadf -1 210 corectonin (). (am)

(6) “Disciplinary probation” means a status in which a studefider 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister June 2016 No. 726
may remain enrolled in the university only upon the condition that
the student complies with specifietiandards of conduct or other UWS 17.03 Consistent institutional policies. Each
requirementsor restrictions on privileges, for a specified periodhstitution is authorized to adopt policies consistent with this
of time, not to exceed two years. chapter. A copy of such policieshall be filed with the Board of
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UWS 17.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 46
Regentsand the University ofVisconsin System &€e of aca (b) The conduct indicates that the student presented or may
demicaffairs. presenta danger or threat to the health or safety of himself, herself

History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64dff. 9-1-09;2015 Ws. or others.
Act 330s.20: am.Register April 2016 No. 724f. 5-1-16. . .
g P 2 (c) The conduct demonstrates a pattern of behavior that seri
ously impairs the universitg' ability to fulfill its teaching,
researchor public service missions.
History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df.. 9-1-09.

UWS 17.04 Notice to students.  Each institution shall
publishch.UWS 170n its website and shall make WS 17and
anyinstitutionalpolicies implementing ctUWS 17freely avait
ableto students through the website or other means. UWS 17.09 Conduct subject to disciplinary

History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df.. 9-1-09. action.

In accordance with $JWS 17.08 the university may discipline
astudent for engaging in, attempting to engage in, or assisting oth

UWS 17.05 Designation of investigating officer . The grstg engagén any of the following types of nonacademic mis
chief administrative dfcer of each institution shall designate an.qnquct:

investigatingofficer or oficers for allegations of student nonaca 1) D Conduct that end theeat
demicmisconduct. The investigatingficer shall investigate stu ( )h I’:NGFEOUSC?NDUC;' on I:‘JC a in angers or threa
dent nonacademic misconduct and initiate procedures for nond@as the health or safety of oneself or another person.
demicmisconduct under §IWS 17.1. For allegations involving ~ (2) SEXUAL AssauLT. Conduct defined in £40.225 Stats.
sexualassault, domestic violence, dating violence, stalking, or (3) StaLkING. Conduct defined in £40.32 Stats.
sexualharassment, the chief administrativéicefr shall involve (4) HarAssMENT. Conduct defined in ©47.013 Stats.
theTitle IX Coordinatoy or designee, in accordance with applica (5) Hazina. Conduct defined in ©48.51 Stats

ble institutional policies. ' ' '

History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df. 9-1-09;CR 15-060 (6) ILLEGAL USE,POSSESSIONMANUFACTURE, OR DISTRIBUTION
am. Register June 2016 No. 72&ff. 7-1-16 OF ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES. Use, possession,
manufacturepr distribution of alcoholic beverages or rafrk
UWS 17.06 Nonacademic misconduct hearing juana, narcotics, or other controlled substances, except as

examiner. (1) The chief administrative fiter of each institu expresslypermitted by law or university policy

tion, in consultation with facultyacademic stgfand student rep (7) UNAUTHORIZED USEOF ORDAMAGE TO PROPERTY. Unauthe
resentativesshall adopt policies providing for the designation ofized possession of, use of, moving of, tampering with, damage to,
astudent nonacademic misconduct hearing examiner to fulfill tbe destruction of university property or the property of others.
responsibilitiesof the nonacademic misconduct hearing examiner (g) DisRUPTIONOF UNIVERSITY-AUTHORIZED ACTIVITIES. COnt

in this chapter duct that obstructs or impairsiniversity—run or university—

(2) A hearing examiner shall be selected by the chief admin&uthorizedactivities, orthat interferes with or impedes the ability
trative officer from the faculty and sthéf the institution, pursuant of a person to participate in university—run or university—
to the policies adopted under sib). authorizedactivities.

History: CR 08-099¢r. Register August 2009 No. 6Adf. 9-1-00. (9) FORGERYORFALSIFICATION. Unauthorized possession of or
o i fraudulentcreation, alteration, or misuse of any universitgtber
UWS 17.07 Nonacademic misconduct hearing  com-  governmentatiocument, record, keglectronic device, or identi
mittee. (1) The chief administrative 6i€er of each institution, fication.
in consultatiorwith faculty academic stfand student represen (10) MISUSE OF COMPUTING RESOURCES. Conduct that
tatives,shall adopt policies providing for the establishment of iﬂvolvesany of the following: '
studentnonacademic misconduct hearing committee to fulfill the '

respons_ibilitiemf the nonacademic misconduct hearing commiha((:‘:g Fg\i/lgrrﬁigo Cgm\?gsvi\fthéﬁms’Ji%?nﬁgt\?v%rﬁ(ergigﬁgg d ;r? g
teein this chapter g g y p : )

. . . ...hardwareuse.
(2) A student nonacademic misconduct hearing committee b U £ uni it " ; thorized
shall consist of at least three persons, including at least one sty(P) Use of university computing resources for unauthorize
mmercialpurposes or personal gain.

dent, except that no such committee shall be constituted witH"8 : o
majority of members who are students. The presidifigenfshall ~ (¢) Failure to protect a personal password or university-autho
be appointed by the chief administrativfioér. The presiding fized account.

officer and at least one other member shall constitute a quatrum (d) Breach of computer securitpvasion of privacyor unau

any hearing held pursuant to due notice. thorizedaccess to university computing resources.

History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df. 9-1-09. (11) FALSE STATEMENT OR REFUSAL TO COMPLY REGARDING A
UNIVERSITY MATTER. Making aknowingly false oral or written
UWS 17.08 Nonacademic misconduct occurring on statemento any university employee or agent of the university
or outside of university lands. (1) MISCONDUCTONUNIVER-  regardinga university mattemor refusal to comply with a reason
SITY LANDS. Except as provided in WS 17.08 (2)the provi  ablerequest on a university matter

sionscontained in this chapter shall apply to the student conduct 15y / n h nsti
describedn s.UWS 17.09that occurs on university lands or atcrir(nin)al 01'%‘:;? gsoggf?]’\ggmbl&ftgte%? fgsgtr;. %\;0 stitutes a

university—sponsoredvents.
(13) SERIOUS AND REPEATED VIOLATIONS OF MUNICIPAL LAW.

(2) MISCONDUCT OUTSIDE OF UNIVERSITY LANDS.  The provi  gerigusand repeated Bfcampus violations of municipal law
sionscontained in this chapter may applytie student conduct P P P

describedn s.UWS 17.09%hat occurs outside of university lands (14) VIOLATION oF cH. UWS 18 Conduct that violatesh.
only when, in the judgment of the investigatioffjcer, the coa UWS 18 including, but not limited to, provisions regulating fire
ductadversely déctsa substantial university interest. In detersafety,theft, and dangerous weapons.

mining whether the conduct adverselyeats a substantial uni (15) VIOLATION OF UNIVERSITY RULES. Conduct thaviolates
versity interest, the investigating fafer shall consider whether any published university rules, regulations,policies, including
the conduct meets one or more of the following conditions:  provisionscontained in university contracts with students.

(a) The conduct constitutes or would constitute a sedoms- (16) NONCOMPLIANCE WITH DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS. Con
nal offense, regardless of the existence of any criminal preceefiictthat violates a sanction, requirement, or restriction imposed
ings. in connection with previous disciplinary action.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJune 2016 No. 726 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/330
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/330
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/330,%20s.%2020
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/724/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20UWS%2017
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20UWS%2017
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20UWS%2017
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/726/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.06(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.08(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/940.225
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/940.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/947.013
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/948.51
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20UWS%2018

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
47 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM UWS 17.12

(17) DaTING VIOLENCE. Violence committed by a studentasaresult of a discussion under siB) or review of available
againstanother person with whom they are in a “dating relatioinformation, the investigating dicer determines that nonaca

ship” as defined in $813.12 (1) (ag)Stats. demicmisconduct did occur and that one or more of the diseiplin
(18) DomesTIC VIOLENCE. Conductdefined as “domestic ary sanctions listed under BWS 17.10 (1)should be recom
abuse”in ss.813.12 (1) (amand968.075 Stats. mended,the investigating dicer shall prepare a written report

(19) SexuaL HarassMENT. Conductefined ins111.32 (13)  Which shall contain all of the following:
Stats.,or as definedn Board of Regent Policy that addresses 1. A description of the alleged misconduct.
sexualharassment 2. A description of all information available to the university
History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64éfl. 9-1-09.CR 15-060  regardingthe alleged misconduct. Such information shall be
cr. (17). (18). (19Register June 2016 No. 72@ft. 7-1-16 availableto the complainant and the respondent, except as may be
UWS 17.10 Disciplinary sanctions. (1) The disciplin Precludeddy applicable state or federal law
ary sanctions that may be imposed for nonacademic misconduct, 3. Specification of the sanction sought.

in accordance with the procedures of $&/S 17.1t017.13 are 4. Notice of the respondestiight to a hearing.
any of the f‘?”OW'“g5 _ 5. A copy of this chapter and of the institutional procedures
(&) A written reprimand. adopted to implement this section.
(b) Denial of specified university privileges. (b) The written report shall be delivered simultaneoustpgo
(c) Payment of restitution. respondent and complainant, excluding arfigrmation that may
(d) Educational or service sanctions, including communit)e precluded by applicable state or federal. law
service. (c) Arespondent who receives a written reporder this sec
(e) Disciplinary probation. tion has the right to a hearinmnder sSUWS 17.12to contest the
(f) Imposition of reasonable terms and conditions on ComiQeterminatiorthat nonacademic misconduct occurred, the choice
uedstudent status. of disciplinary sanctions, or both.
(g) Removal from a course in progress. 1. Where the disciplinary sanction sought is one of those

. listedin s.UWS 17.10 (1) (ado (g), and if the respondent desires
(.h) Enrollmt_ant restrictions on a course or program. ahearing, the respondent shall file a written request with the stu
(i) Suspension. dentaffairs oficer within 10 days of the date the written report is
(i) Expulsion. deliveredto the respondent. If the respondent does not request a
(2) Oneor more of the disciplinary sanctions listed in 4. hearingwithin this period, the determination of nonacademic mis
may be imposed for an incident of nonacademic misconduct. conductshall be regarded as final, and the disciplirsagction
(3) Disciplinary sanctions shall not include the termination ogoughtshall be imposed.
revocationof student financial aid; howevethis shall not be 2. Where the disciplinary sanction sought is one of those
interpretedas precluding the individual operationrafes or stan listedin s.UWS 17.10 (1) (hjo (j), the investigating diter shall
dardsgoverning eligibility for student financial aid under whichforward a copy of the written report under pén) to the student
the imposition of a disciplinary sanction could result in disqualifiaffairs officer. The studerafairs oficer shall, upon receipt of the
cationof a student for financial aid. written report, proceed underl$WS 17.12to schedule a hearing
History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64dfl. 9-1-09. on the matter A hearing shall be conductedless the respondent
waives,in writing, the right to such a hearing.

o uwsiril Disciplinary proc_edure. (1) PrOCESS. The History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64dff. 9-1-09; correction
investigatingofficer may proceed in accordanetth this section to (1) (title) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 2.Stats. Register August 2009 No. 48R

to impose, subject to hearing and appeal rights, onece of the 15-060 am. (2),(3), (4) (a) 2., 4., (b), (cRegister June 2016 No. 72@ff. 7-1-16
disciplinarysanctions listed in £)WS 17.10 (1) ]

(2) CONFERENCEWITH RESPONDENT. When the investigating | UWS 17.12 Hearing. (1) A respondent who requests a
officer concludesthat proceedings under this section are-waf€&ring.or for whom zhearing is scheduled undet8yS 17.1
ranted theinvestigating dicer shall promptly contact the respon (4) (€) 2, shall have the right to decide whether the matter will be
dentin person, by telephone, or by electronic mail ferab dis  neardby a hearingxaminer or a hearing committee. In cases of
cuss the matter review the investigatingfficer’'s basis for sexualassault, dating violence, domestic violence, stalking, or
believing that therespondent engaged in nonacademic miscofeXxualharassment the university shall have the right to decide
duct,and to aford the respondent an opportunity to respoffd. whetherthe matter will be heardy a hearing examiner or a hear
the respondent fails to respond to the investigatirfigat the NG committee.
investigatingofficer may proceed to make a determination on the (2) If a respondent requests a hearing undg\6S 17.1 (4)
basisof the available information. A complainant shall have alk) 1., or a hearing is required to be scheduled und¢Wss 17.11
therights provided to the respondent in this subsection. (4) (c) 2, the student &irs officer shall take the necessary steps

(3) DETERMINATION BY THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER THAT NO to convene the hearing and shall schedule it within 15 days of
DISCIPLINARY SANCTION IS WARRANTED. If, as a result of a discus receiptof the request or written report. The heashgll be con
sion undersub.(2) or review of available information, the inves ductedwithin 45 days of receipt of the request or writteport,
tigating oficer determineshat nonacademic misconduct did notinlessa different timeperiod is mutually agreed upon by the
in fact occuy or that no disciplinary sanction is warranted undéespondenand investigating diter, or is ordered or permitted by
the circumstances, the matter will bensidered resolved without the hearing examiner or committee.
the necessity for further action. The investigatin§cef shall (3) No less than 5 dayis advance of the hearing, the hearing
simultaneouslhynotify the respondent and the complainant of thisxamineror committee shall obtain from the investigatintjoefr,
outcomeand ofer to discuss it separately with either one. If thg writing, a full explanation of the facts upon which the deter
investigatingofficer determineghat nonacademic misconductminationof misconduct was based, and shall provide the respon
did not occur or that no disciplinary sanctisnwarranted, the dentand the complainant with acces®taopies of the investigat
complainantmay appeal this decision in accordance withW'S  ing officer’s explanation, together with any other materials
17.13 providedto the hearing examiner committee by the investigat

(4) PROCESSFOLLOWING DETERMINATION BY THE INVESTIGAT-  ing officer, including any additional available information of the
ING OFFICERTHAT NONACADEMIC MISCONDUCT OCCURRED. (a) If, typedescribed in JWS 17.1 (4) (a) 2.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterJune 2016 No. 726


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/813.12(1)(ag)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/813.12(1)(am)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/968.075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/111.32(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/726/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)(g)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)(h)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.10(1)(j)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/726/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(c)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2017.11(4)(a)2.

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

UWS 17.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 48

(4) Thehearing shall be conducted in accordance with the fahallbecome final within 14 daysf the date on the written deci
lowing guidance and requirements: sion,unless an appeal is taken unded¥/S 17.13

(a) The hearing process shall further the educational purposes]) If a party fails to appear at a schedule hearing and to pro
and reflect the university context of nonacademic misconduceed,the hearing examiner or committee mague a decision
proceedings. The process need not conform to statéederal basedupon the information provided.

rulesof criminal or civil procedure, except as expressly provided (k) Disciplinary hearings arsubject to the \gconsin open

in ch.UWS 17 meetingdaw and may be closed if the respondent or complainant
(b) The respondent shall have the right to question adwéirse requests a closed hearing or if the hearing examiner or committee

nessesthe right to present information and witnesses, the right determineghat it is necessary to hollclosed hearing, as per

beheard on his or her own behalf, and the righte accompanied mitted under the Wsconsin open meetings laviDeliberations of

by an advisor of the respondenthoice. The advisor may be ahe committee shall be held in closed session, in accordance with

lawyer. In cases where the recommended disciplinary sanctiorsid9.85 Stats. As such, proper notice and other applicable rules

identifiedin s.UWS 17.10 (1) (ajo (h), theadvisor may counsel shall be followed.

the respondent but may not directly question adveriseesses,  History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df. 9-1-09,CR 15-060

presentnformation or witnessesy speak on behalf of the respon 21 (1), 2): (3). (4) (). (3. (@, () 3. (. (). (). (Begister June 2016 No. 726

dentexcept at the discretion of the hearing examiner or commit”

tee. In cases where the recommendkstiplinary sanction is UWS 17.13 Appeal to the chancellor . (1) Where the

identifiedin s.UWS 17.10 (1) (i)or (j), or where the respondent g, qtignprescribed byhe hearing examiner or committee is one

hasbeen chayed with acrime in connection with the same eon of those listed irs.UWS 17.10 (1) (hjo (j), the respondent may

ductfor which the disciplinary sanction is sought, the advisor may, e 5 writing to the chief administrativefifer within 14 days
questionadversewitnesses, present information and witnessegt 1 ate of the written decision to review the decision of the
andspeak on behalf of the respondent. In accordance with {i&, i, qexaminer or committee, based upon the record. In cases
educationapurposes of the hearing, the respondent is expected Qs ing sexual assault, datingiolence, domestic violence,
respondon his or her own behatib questions asked of him or hergi, king“or sexual harassment, the complainant shall be notified
duringthe hearing. The complainant shall have all the rights prgs (e appeal.

videdto the respondent in this subsection. (2) In cases involving sexual assault, dating violence, domes

(c) The heafif‘g_ examin_er or committee: . tic violence, stalking or sexual harassment, the following appeal
1. Shall admit information that has reasonable valygor  rights shall be provided:

ing the facts, but may exclude immaterial, irrelevant, or unduly (a) The complainant magppeal in writing to the chief admin
repetitioustestimony _ o istrative officer within 14 days of the date of the decision of the

2. Shall observe recognized legal privileges. investigatingofficer pursuant to SUWS 17.1 (3) or the hearing

3. May take reasonable steps to maintain omaled to adopt committeeor examiner pursuant to BWS 17.12 (4) (i) The
proceduredor the questioning of a witness appropriate to the ciappealshall be based upon the record. The respondent shall be
cumstancesf that witness testimonyprovided, howevewhat  notified of the appeal.
ever procedureis adopted, the complainant and respondent are (b) The respondent may appeal in writing to the chief adminis
allowedto efectively question the witness. trative officer within 14 days of the date of the decision ofttbar

(d) The hearing examiner or committee shall make a recordinf committee, or examiner pursuant tsVS 17.12 (4) (i) The
thehearing. The record shall include a verbatim record of the tegpealshall be based upon the record. The complainant shall be
timony, which may be a sound recording, and a file oktkigibits  notified of the appeal.

offeredat the hearing. The respondent and the complainant may(3) The chief administrative fiéer has 30 days from receipt
accesshe record, except as may be precluded by applicable sigf@n appeal to respond and shsalstain the decision unless the
or federal law chief administrative dfcer finds any of the following:

_(e) The hearing examiner oommitteeshall prepare written  (3) The information in the record does not supporfitiéings
findings of fact and a written statement of dscision based upon o gecision.

therecorc:] of t.he heanng. ) indi ; ~ (b) Appropriate procedures were not followed which resulted
(f) A hearing examines or committees finding of nonaca iy material prejudice to the respondent or complainant.

demicmisconduct shal! b‘_e base_d on one of the followmg: (c) The decision was based on factors proscribed by state or
1. Clear and convincing evidence, when the sanction to R&erallaw.

imposedis one of those listed in Q.'WS 17.10 (1) (h)O_U)' (4) If the chief administrative BbEers makes a finding under
2. A preponderance of the evidence, whenstection to be gy (3), the chancellor may return the matter for consideration, or
imposediis one of those listed in 8WS 17.10 (1) (aJo (g). may invoke an appropriate remedy of his or her own. The chief

3. A preponderance of the evidence, regardless afahe administrativeofficer’s decision shall be communicated simulta
tion to be imposedin all cases of sexual harassment, sexugakouslyto the respondent and the complainant.

assaultdating violence, domestic violence, or stalking. History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df. 9-1-09;CR 15-060
; ; ; ; repum. (1) (intro.) to (1) and am., r (1) (a), (b), (c), rand recr. (2), cr. (3), (4)Reg-
(g) The hearlng examiner or committee may impose one iggr.]une 2016 No. 726eff. 7-1-16; corection in (2) (a), (b) under ss13.92 (4)

more of the disciplinary sanctiorlissted in SUWS 17.10 (1) (&) (b) 7.and 35.17 Stats.,Register June 2016 No. 726
to (g) that difers from the recommendation of the investigating
officer. Sanctions under §IWS 17.10 (1) (h}o (j) may not be UWS 17.14 Discretionary appeal to the Board  of
imposedunlesspreviously recommended by the investigatingRegents. Institutional decisions under $$WS 17.11t0 17.13
officer. shallbe final, except that theoard of regents mawt its discre
(h) The hearing shall be conducted by the hearing examinetign, grant a reviewupon the record, upon written request-sub
committee and the universitg case against the respondent shaitted by any party within 14 days of the final institutional deci
be presented by the investigatindioér or his or her designee. sion. In cases involving sexual assault, dating violence, domestic
(i) The decision of the hearing examinecommittee shall be Violence, stalking, or sexual harassméms, non-appealing party

preparedwithin 14 days of the hearingnd delivered simulta ShHEililtcz?ecl:\{aeog—oc)tslagir%feg?s?e?/g%iilé 005 No. 64df. 6-1-06:2015 Vs
neouslyto the respondent and the complainant, excluding infog ;3308 50 am Register April 2016 No. 724f. 5-1-16:CR 15-060 am. Regis-

mationthat may be precluded by state or federal [@tve decision ter June 2016 No. 726eff. 7-1-16.
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48-1 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM UWS 17.19

UWS 17.15 Settlement. The procedures set forth in thisplainantshould be notified of any change to the disciplinary out
chapterallow the university and a respondent to enter into a-settme.
mentagreement regarding the alleged misconduct, after propetistory: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64éf. 9-1-09;CR 15-060
noticehas been given. Any such agreement and its terms shalffjeRegister June 2016 No. 72@ff. 7-1-16
in writing and signed by the respondent and the investigafiing UWS 17.19 Emergency suspension. (1) The chief
ceror student déirs oficer. The case is concluded when a copyyministrativeofficer may impose an emgency suspension on
of the signed agreement is delivered to the respondent. The in spondent, pending final institutional action on a repanbof

tigating officer shall confewith the complainant regarding the 54 demiamisconduct, in accordanedth the procedures of this
proposedsettlement and provide notice of the outcome.

| ) section.
amk,"été’éiys'tﬂffe 8%?%",5‘5_ g%%{“%‘l‘isffeoog No. Gadf. 9-1-09,CR 15-060 (2) The chief administrative officer of each institutionay
imposean emeagency suspension on a respondent when all of the
UWS 17.16 Effect of discipline within the institu - following conditions are met:
tion. A respondent who, at the time of commencemesyhgect (@) The investigating diter has made a reasonable attempt to

to a continuing disciplinarganction under $JWS 17.10 (1por offer the respondent the opportunity for discussion, either in per
unresolveddisciplinary chages as a result of a report under sonor by telephone.

UWS 17.11, shall not be awarded a degree during the pendency(p) The investigating diter recommends a sanction of sus

of the sanction or disciplinary proceeding. pensionor expulsion.
amﬂ'éfgr%gtg'jffg ggﬂg",ﬁgg;sggﬁ’f‘#i‘ﬁﬁo"g No. 64df. 9-1-09,CR 15-060 (c) The chief administrative fifer concludespased on the

availableinformation, that the misconduct occurraad that the
UWS 17.17 Effect of suspension or  expulsion respondent'sontinued presence on campus meets one or more of
within the university system. (1) Suspension or expulsion the following conditions:

shallbe systemwide in f&fct and shall be notezh an individuab 1. Would constitute a potential for serious harm to the respon
transcriptwith suspension noted only for the duration of the sugent.
pensionperiod. 2. Would constitute a potential for serious harm to others.

(2) Anindividual who is suspended from one institution in the 3. Would pose a threat of serious disruptiomiversity—run
University of Wisconsin System may not enrilanother institu  or university—authorized activities.
tion in the system until the suspension has expired by its own 4. would constitute a potential for serious damage to univer
terms,except as provided in ¥WS 17.18 sity facilities or property

(3) An individual who is expelled from one institution in the (3) If the chief administrative fifer determines that an emer
University of Wisconsin System may not enrailanother institt  gencysuspension is warranted under @, the chief adminis
tion in the system, except as provided iv8/S 17.18 trative officer shall promptly have writtemotification of the

(4) Anindividual who is in a state of suspension or expulsioemergencysuspension delivered to the respondent. In cases of
from the university under this chapter who leaves or withdraws sexualharassment, sexual assault, datiljence, domestic vio
from the universitywhile under nonacademic misconduct gear lence,and stalking, the written notification of the egemcy sus
underthis chaptemay not be present on any campus without thgension shall be delivered simultaneously to the complainant and
written consent of the chief administrativdicér of that campus. the respondent. The chief administrative fi€er’s decision to

(5) Upon completion of a suspension period, an individudMmposean emegency suspension shall bedeetive immediately
who is academically eligible may re—enroll in the institutioivhen delivered to the respondent and is final.
which suspended him or heprovided all conditions from pre (4) Wherean emeagency suspension is imposed, the hearing

vious disciplinary sanctions have been met. onthe underlying allegations of misconduct shall be held, either
History: CR 08-099cr. Register August 2009 No. 64df. 9-1-09,CR 15-060  on or outsideof university lands, within 21 days of the imposition
am. (2), (3), (4), (5Register June 2016 No. 72@ff. 7-1-16 of the emegency suspension, unless the respondent agrees to a
later date.

UWS 17.18 Petition for restoration of rights after L . ,
suspension or expulsion. A respondent who has been-sus (5) An emegency suspension imposed in accordanih

L . ; his section shall be in f&ct until the decision ithe hearing on
pendedmay petition to have his ¢rer student status, rights, an . "
privilegesrestored before the suspension has expired by its %uﬂd?rlyéng_ chages plgéuant to_SJdWShl7.12|s rendered or
terms under s.UWS 17.17 (2) A respondent who has been 1ec l'e a m'n'Strﬁt'l\I'e er rescinds the en@ency_sq;g;tn
expelledmay petition for the right to apply for readmission. Th 'OT' n nori:as%g da an erlgenc%/ suspens&on remai | |
petitionshall be in writing and directed to the chagfministrative or _oggert an ays, unless the respondent agrees to a longer
officer of the institution fromwhich the respondent was sus period. . . L .

pendedor expelled or of a diérent Universityof Wisconsin insti (6) If the chief administrative Biéer determines that nora

tution to which the respondent seeks admission. The chief ad conditions specifiedh sub(2) (c)are present, but that miseon
istrativeofficer shall make the readmission decision. In cases @ct may have occurred, thaseshall proceed in accordance with
sexualharassment, sexual assault, datimgence, domestic vio S- U_W _17-12 ) }

lence, and stalking cases, the readmission decision should pelStory; CR 08-099¢t Register August 2009 No. baal. 91 09.CR 15060

, (2) (intro.), (a),(c) (intro.), 1., (3), (4), i 2016 No. 726ff.
madein consultation with theifle IX coordinator and the com 7—1—(?5( ) (intre), (@),(c) (intro.), 1., (3). (4). (SRegister June 2016 No. 72
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